

# BRIEF FOR STATE OF NEW UNION

C.A. No. 11-1245  
Civ. No. 148-2011

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Appellant – Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Appellee – Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,  
Appellee – Cross-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

Brief for STATE OF NEW UNION, Appellant – Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. NEW UNION HAS STANDING, AS DEFINED BY *SNAPP*, IN ITS PARENS PATRIAE CAPACITY AS PROTECTOR OF ITS CITIZENS’ WELFARE, WHO HAVE INTEREST IN THE GROUNDWATER AND AS A STATE DENIED RIGHTFUL PARTICIPATION WITHIN THE FEDERAL SYSTEM.....5

**A. New Union’s challenge of the permit aligns with the historical purposes of the parens patriae doctrine because the state is challenging the permit on behalf of its citizens who are powerless to prevent the realistic threat against their economic physical welfare.....6**

**B. New Union’s quasi-sovereign interest in the health and well being of its residents and in asserting its right as a sovereign fits into both of the modern quasi-sovereign interests articulated in *Snapp*.....9**

        1. The polluting operation places New Union Citizens’ recreational interests at a realistic threat of harm and the polluting operation presents an incalculable realistic threat of future injury to the area.....11

        2. New Union has been harmed in its quasi-sovereign capacity and in its’ parens patriae capacity as protector of its citizens by having its interests in the polluting operation ignored by the federal government.....12

**C. New Union has greater standing rights in federal court as a state asserting its quasi-sovereign interests.....12**

D.	<b>The control of water pollution is mainly the duty of the states as indicated by the history of water as a resource held by government in the public trust and the enforcement provisions of the Clean Water Act.....</b>	<b>14</b>
II.	LAKE TEMP FALLS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF CWA SECTION 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1331(a) AND CWA SECTION 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1334 BECAUSE LAKE TEMP IS NAVIGABLE WATER UNDER CWA SECTION 301(a), 404(a), AND 502(7), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1331(a), 1344(a), 1362(7).....	16
A.	<b>Lake Temp is navigable, as it is a water of the United States as defined by the plain language in the regulations put forth by both the EPA and the COE..</b>	<b>17</b>
1.	<u>Lake Temp is navigable water even under the significant nexus test endorsed by Justice Kennedy’s concurrence in <i>Rapanos</i>.....</u>	<u>19</u>
2.	<u>Lake Temp is navigable water even under the two-part test endorsed by the plurality in <i>Rapanos</i>.....</u>	<u>20</u>
III.	EPA HAS JURISDICTION UNDER § 402 TO ISSUE THE PERMIT FOR THE DISCHARGE OF SLURRY INTO LAKE TEMP BECAUSE THE COE DOES NOT HAVE AUTHORITY UNDER § 404, AS THE SLURRY IS A POLLUTANT, NOT A “FILL MATERIAL.”.....	22
A.	<b>The holding in <i>Coeur</i> does not control this court’s decision because, unlike in <i>Coeur</i>, the slurry in the present case is not a “fill material” as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 232.2.....</b>	<b>22</b>
IV.	THE OMB’S DECISION CONCERNING THE EPA AND THE COE VIOLATED CWA 33 U.S.C. §§ 1342 AND 1344 WHEN THE OMB RESOLVED THE DISPUTE BETWEEN THE EPA AND THE COE OVER WHETHER THE EPA HAD JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE PERMIT TO THE DOD TO DISCHARGE SLURRY INTO LAKE TEMP UNDER CWA SECTION 402 OR WHETHER THE COE HAD JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE PERMIT TO THE DOD UNDER CWA SECTION 404.....	25
A.	<b>The OMB did not have authority to make the dispute resolution decision between the EPA and the COE over whether the EPA had jurisdiction to issue the permit to the DOD to discharge slurry into Lake Temp under CWA Section 402 or whether the COE had jurisdiction to issue the permit to the DOD under CWA Section 404.....</b>	<b>26</b>
B.	<b>The OMB does not have authority to issue a permit to the DOD to discharge fill into Lake Temp or to veto a permit to the DOD to discharge slurry into Lake Temp pursuant to the CWA 33 U.S.C. §§ 1342 or 1344.....</b>	<b>30</b>

C. **The EPA’s acquiescence to the OMB’s dispute resolution decision between the EPA and the COE concerning whether the EPA had jurisdiction to issue the permit to the DOD to discharge slurry into Lake Temp under CWA section 402 or whether the COE had jurisdiction to issue the permit to the DOD under CWA section 404 violated the CWA 33 U.S.C. §§ 1342 and 1344**  
.....33

CONCLUSION.....35

APPENDIX.....*end*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases/Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4, 5, 7, 9, 12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	9, 10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 18, 23, 31, 32
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	10
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....	5, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 33, 34, 35
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Georgia v. Pa R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	8, 13
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 27 S.Ct. 618 (1907).....	7, 13
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	6
<i>Ill. Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1982).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010).....	8

<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 26 S.Ct. 268 (1906).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Nat'l Muffler Dealers Ass'n, Inc. v. U. S.</i> , 440 U.S. 472, 477 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 475 (1988).....	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715, 759 (2006).....	5, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	24
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 506 (2009).....	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159, 171-72 (2001).....	5, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>The Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 112 S.Ct. 789 (1992).....	7

United States Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. DeCoster</i> , 229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Kentuckians for Commonwealth Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425, 441 (4th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31, 32
<i>Precon Dev. Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 633 F.3d 278, 288 (4th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.</i> , 481 F.3d 700, 704 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17, 18, 21, 23
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 486 F. 3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	27, 29
<i>Solis v. Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 815, 823 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Timmons v. White</i> , 314 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200, 212 (6th Cir. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 74 (2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208, 1219 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Stanko</i> , 491 F.3d 408, 413 (8th Cir.2007).....	24
